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AFVN Playlists

(Re-typed from faded originals by Ken Kalish)

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending February 15, 1969
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AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
(LW = Last Week, TW = This Week, WO = Weeks on List)

Title
Everyday People
Touch Me
Crimson & Clover
Build Me Up Buttercup
You Showed Me
Can I Change My Mind
Worst That Can Happen
Ramblin’ Gamblin’ Man
Hang ‘Em High
I Started A Joke
This Magic Moment
Gonna Make U Love Me
Baby, Baby Don’t Cry
Things Like To Say
Going Up The Country
I’ve Gotta Be Me
But U Know I Love U
Son-Of-A Preacher Man
Goodnight My Love
Soulful Strut
Heard It Grapevine
Hooked On A Feeling
Showdown
Proud Mary
California Soul
Mendocino
Games People Play
Sweet Cream Ladies

Artist
Sly & Family Stone
Doors
Tommy James/Shondells
Foundations
Turtles
Tyrone Davis
Brooklyn Bridge
Bob Seger
Booker T/MGs
Bee Gees
Jay & Americans
Supremes/Temptations
Smokey/Miracles
New Colony Six
Canned Heat
Sammy Davis Jr.
First Edition
Dusty Springfield
Paul Anka
Young-Holt Unlimited
Marvin Gaye
BJ Thomas
Archie Bell/Drells
Creedence Clearwater
Fifth Dimension
Sir Douglas Quintet
Joe South
Box Tops
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Time
2:19
3:08
3:20
2:56
2:58
2:48
3:05
2:15
3:51
3:06
2:47
3:04
3:55
2:19
2:50
2:53
2:59
2:25
3:10
2:55
3:10
2:50
2:34
3:07
3:10
2:37
3:13
2:21



HB
HB

29
30

Livin’ In Shame
Crossroads

Diana Ross/Supremes
Cream

Compiled From National/Regional Reports of Record Sales & Play

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Hello It’s Me

Tragedy

Hey! Baby

World Is Empty w/o You
I Got A Line On You
Time Of The Season

I Like What You’re Doin’
Give It Up Or Turn It
Indian Giver

Try Little Tenderness

Nazz

Brian Hyland

Jose Feliciano

Jose Feliciano

Spirit

Zombies

Carla Thomas

James Brown

1910 Fruit Gum Company
Three Dog Night

Stateside Souvenirs for Week Ending February 15, 1969

301
294
284
276
270
263
249
235
214
198
183
169
155
152
143
129
118
107

99

73
66

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

Slip Away

Alice Long

Ever Get This Way
Cry Like A Baby
She’s A Rainbow
Summer Rain
Reflections

Mirage

59" Street Bridge
Passed This Way B4
Bus Stop

Girl In Love

Elusive Butterfly
My Love

Turn! Turn! Turn!
Everyone’s Gone Moon
Help!

Never Find Another You
Tell Her No

Gone, Gone, Gone
Oh, Pretty Woman
Shoop Shoop Song
Come On

Clarence Carter

Tommy Boyce/Bobby Hart
Andy Kim

Box Tops

Rolling Stones

Johnny Rivers

Diana Ross/Supremes
Tommy James/Shondells
Harper’s Bizarre (P10119)
Jimmy Ruffin

Hollies

Outsiders

Bob Lind

Petula Clark (P9605)
Byrds

Michael Sherman
Beatles

Seekers

Zombies

Everly Brothers

Roy Orbison

Betty Everett

Tommy Roe
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3:04
4:12

3:57
2:53
2:45
3:19
2:39
3:32
2:50
2:45
2:43
4:00

Sep 68
Jul 68
May 68
Mar 68
Feb 68
Dec 67
Sep 67
Jun 67
Feb 67
Jan 67
Sep 66
Jun 66
Mar 66
Feb 66
Nov 65
Oct 65
Aug 65
May 65
Feb 65
Dec 64
Oct 64
Apr 64
Feb 64



64 64 UmUmUmUmUmUm

52 65 Bossa Nova Baby

46 66  Only In America

35 67  Tie Me Kangaroo Down
8 68 Night Has 1,000 Eyes

CRT 69 Runaway
CRT 70  Come Softly To Me
Miscellaneous

- 71 Great Balls of Fire

Hit Bound

-- 72 River Deep — Mt High
-- 73 Dizzy

American Forces Vietnam Network

Major Lance
Elvis Presley

Jay & Americans
Rolf Harris
Bobby Vee

Del Shannon
Fleetwoods

Tiny Tim

Deep Purple
Tommy Roe

Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending February 8, 1969

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY

LW TW Title Artist WO
2 1 Touch Me Doors 5

1 2 Crimson & Clover Tommy James/Shondells 7

3 3 Everyday People Sly & Family Stone 6

6 4 Worst Could Happen Brooklyn Bridge 4
11 5 Hang ‘Em High Booker T/MGs 8
5 6 I Started A Joke Bee Gees 5

4 7 Gonna Make U Love Me Supremes/Temptations 7
14 8 You Showed Me Turtles 3
25 9 Can I Change My Mind Tyrone Davis 3
HB 10 Build Me Up Buttercup Foundations 1
8 11 Hooked On A Feeling BJ Thomas 10
22 12 This Magic Moment Jay & Americans 3
15 13 Going Up The Country Canned Heat 3
28 14 Rambin’ Gamblin’ Man Bob Seger System 7
30 15 Baby, Baby Don’t Cry Smokey/Miracles 3
7 16 Son-Of-A Preacher Man Dusty Springfield 8

9 17 Soulful Strut Young-Holt Unlimited 8

Feb 64
Dec 63
Oct 63
Aug 63
Feb 63

(P4561)

1:59

2:35
2:52

Time

3:08
3:20
2:19
3:05
3:51
3:06
3:04
2:58
2:48
2:56
2:50
2:47
2:50
2:15
3:55
2:25
2:55



18
17
16
12
26
13
HB
20
19
HB
24
HB
HB

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Things I'd Like 2

I’ve Gotta Be Me
California Soul

Baby Let’s Wait
Goodnight My Love

If I Can Dream

But You Know I Luv U
Hey Jude

Stand By Your Man
Showdown

Papa’s Brand New Bag
Sweet Cream Ladies
Mendocino

SayNew Colony Six
Sammy Davis Jr.
Fifth Dimension
Royal Guardsmen
Paul Anka

Elvis Presley

First Edition
Wilson Pickett
Tammy Wynette
Archie Bell/Drells
Otis Redding

Box Tops

Sir Douglas Quintet

Compiled From National/Regional Reports of Record Sales & Play

31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Feeling So Good
Crossroads

Hello It’s Me
Tragedy

Hey! Baby

I Got A Line On You
Time Of The Season

Archies
Cream

Nazz

Bryan Hyland
Jose Feliciano
Spirit
Zombies

Stateside Souvenirs for Week Ending February 8, 19969

CRT
292
CRT
277
267
256
246
234
226
219
203
194
185
178
170
166
159
145

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Shape Of Things To Come
Classical Gas

Lady Madonna

Young Girl

Baby, Now That Found U

A Natural Woman

To Love Somebody

Come On Down To My Boat
Go Where You Wanna Go
Ruby Tuesday

Don’t Know What To Do
Over Under Sideways Down
Hold On! I’'m Comin’

Love Me W/ All Your Heart
Listen People

Lies

I Got You (I Feel Good)
Baby I'm Yours

Max Frost/Troopers
Mason Williams
Beatles

Gary Puckett/U Gap
Foundations

Aretha Franklin

Bee Gees

Every Mother’s Son
Fifth Dimension
Rolling Stones
Dionne Warwick
Yardbirds

Sam & Dave
Bachelors

Herman’s Hermits
Knickerbockers
James Brown/Flames
Barbara Lewis
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2:19
2:53
3:10
2:33
3:10
3:08
2:59
4:02
2:38
2:34
4:45
2:21
2:37

2:56
4:12
3:57
2:53
2:45
2:39
3:32

Aug 68
Jul 68
May 68
Mar 68
Feb 68
Nov 67
Aug 67
May 67
Mar 67
Feb 67
Oct 66
Aug 66
Jun 66
Apr 66
Mar 66

Feb 66
Dec 65
Sep 65



135
125
117
107
96
82
75
68
61
57
32
10

Hit Bound

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

69
70

Before And After
Stop! In The Name Of Love
Let’s Lock The Door
Mountain Of Love
Because

Chapel Of Love
Shangri-La

Good News

Hey Little Cobra

Tra La La La Suzy
Ring Of Fire
Bobby’s Girl

I Like What You’re Doing
My World Is Empty

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending January 25, 1969

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title
I 1 Crimson & Clover
2 2 I’'m Gonna Make You Love Me
6 3 Son-Of-A Preacher Man
14 4  Touch Me
3 5 I Heard It Through The Grapevine
5 6 Soulful Strut
4 7  Hooked On A Feeling
13 8  BabyLet’s Wait
25 9 I Started A Joke
19 10  Everyday People
9 11 If I Can Dream
26 12 Worst That Could Happen
8 13 StormyClassic
11 14 Stand By Your Man
20 15 Bella Linda
22 16  Hang ‘Em High

Chad & Jeremy
Supremes

Jay & Americans
Johnny Rivers
Dave Clark Five
Dixie Cups

Vic Dana

Sam Cooke

Rip Chords
Dean & Jean
Johnny Cash
Marcie Blaine

Carla Thomas
Jose Feliciano

Artist WO
Tommy James/Shondells
Supremes/Temptations
Dusty Springfield

Doors

Marvin Gaye
Young-Holt Unlimited
BJ Thomas

Royal Guardsmen

Bee Gees

Sly & Family Stones
Elvis Presley

Brooklyn Bridge

v

Tammy Wynette

Grass Roots

Booker T/MGs

Jul 65
Apr 65
Feb 65
Dec 64
Oct 64
Jul 64
May 64
Mar 64
Feb 64
Jan 64
Jul 63
Feb 63

2:50
3:19

Time
3:20
3:04
2:25
3:08
3:10
2:55
2:50
2:33
3:06
2:19
3:08
3:05
2:43
2:38
2:50
3:51



17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Papa’s Brand New Bag

A Ray Of Hope

For Once In My Life

Hey Jude

I Love How You Love Me
California Soul

I’ve Gotta Be Me

Lo Mucho Que Te Quiero
Electric Stories

Things I'd Like To Say
You Showed Me

Too Weak To Fight

She’s A Lady

Ramlin’ Gamblin’ Man

Otis Redding
Rascals

Stevie Wonder
Wilson Pickett
Bobby Vinton
Fifth Dimension
Sammy Davis Jr.
Rene & Rene
Four Seasons
New Colony Six
Turtles

Clarence Carter
John Sebastian
Bob Seger System

Compiled From National/Regional Reports of Record Sales & Play

(Following Numbers Do Not Indicate Relative Sales or Popularity)

31
32
33
34
35
36

This Is My Country

A Minute of Your Time
You Got Soul

Feeling So Good
Showdown

Crossroads

Impressions

Tom Jones
Johnny Nash
Archies

Archie Bell/Drells
Cream

Stateside Souvenirs for Week Ending January 25/69

302
302
292
282
269
260
249
239
229
214
214
198
187

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

House That Jack Built

I Say A Little Prayer
Hurdy Gurdy Man
Tighten Up

Green Tambourine

I Second That Emotion
The World We Knew
Up, Up & Away

I’'m A Man

I Need Somebody
Standing In The Shadows
Working In The Coal Mine
Sweet Pea

Aretha Franklin
Aretha Franklin
Donovan

Archie Bell/Drells
Lemon Pipers
Smokey Robinson
Frank Robinson
Fifth Dimension
Spencer Davis Group
?/Mysterians

Four Tops

Lee Dorsey
Tommy Roe

4:45
3:40
2:48
4:02
2:29
3:10
2:53
2:58
2:47
2:19
2:58
2:20
1:45
2:15

2:43
3:00
2:39
2:56
2:34
4:12

Sep 68
Sep 68
Jul 68
May 68
Jan 68
Nov 67
Nov 67
Jul 67
Apr 67
Jan 67
Jan 67
Sep 66
Jul 66



176 50  Kicks
164 51 Like A Baby
154 52 IHear A Symphony
144 53 It Ain’t Me Babe
133 54 Ticket To Ride
123 55 Ferry Across The Mersey
113 56  Love Potion #9
104 57 Baby Be Mine
97 58 She’s The One
85 59  Girl From Ipanema
77 60 My Guy
69 61 Navy Blue
64 62 Saginaw, Michigan
62 63 Shelter Of Your Arms
29 64 Da Doo Ron Ron
23 65 Mecca
2 66  Telstar
Miscellaneous
- 67 Chewy Chewy
Hit Bound Singles
-- 68 Mendocino
-- 69  HelloIt’s Me
-- 70  Baby, Baby Don’t Cry
- 71 Tragedy

American Forces Vietnam Network

Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending January 11/69

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title
1 1 Heard It Thru Grapevine
2 2 For Once In My Life
10 3  Hooked On A Feeling
3 4 Stormy
12 5 Soulful Strut

Paul Revere/Raiders
Len Barry
Supremes

Turtles

Beatles
Gerry/Pacemakers
Searchers

Jelly Bears
Chartbusters
Getz/Gilberto
Mary Wells

Diane Renay
Lefty Frizzell
Sammy Davis Jr.
Crystals

Gene Pitney
Tornadoes

Ohio Express

Sir Douglas Quintet
Nazz

Smokey Robinson
Brian Hyland

Artist
Marvin Gaye
Stevie Wonder
BJ Thomas
Classic IV

Young-Holt Unlimited

Apr 66
Jan 66
Nov 65
Sep 65
Jun 65
Apr 65
Jan 65
Dec 64
Oct 64
Jul 64
May 64
Apr 64
Jan 64
Jan 64
Jul 63
May 63
Jan 63

2:35

2:37
3:57
3:55
2:53

Time
3:10
2:48
2:50
2:43
2:55



(o)

16

19

17

22

13
HB
11
14
HB
15
25
30
28
HB
26
20
18
HB
HB

I Love How You Love Me
Abraham, Martin & John
Son-Of-A Preacher Man
Witchita Lineman

I’m Gonna Make You Love Me
Both Sides Now

A Ray Of HopeRascals3:40
Love Child

Crimson & Clover

See Saw/My Song

I Can’t Turn You Loose

If I Can Dream
Scarborough Fair

Lo Mucho Que Te Quiero
Stand By Your Man

Till

Too Weak To Fight

Bella Linda

Hang ‘Em High

Baby Let’s Wait

Ramblin’ Gamblin” Man
Quick Joey Small
Promises, Promises
Bluebirds Over Mountain
Papa’s Brand New Bag

Bobby Vinton
Dion

Dusty Springfield
Glen Campbell

Supremes/Temptations

Judy Collins

Diana Ross/Supremes
Tommy James/Shondells

Aretha Franklin
Chambers Brothers
Elvis Presley
Sergio Mendes/66
Rene & Rene
Tammy Wynette
Vogues

Clarence Carter
Grassroots

Booker T/MGs
Royal Guardsmen
Bob Seger

KK Singing Circus
Dionne Warwick
Beach Boys

Otis Redding

Compiled From National & Regional Reports of Record Sales/Plays

(Following Number Do Not Indicate Relative Sales or Popularity)

HB
HB

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Come On, React!
California Soul

Things I’d Like To Say
Electric Stories

Ready Or Not Here I Come
The Beginning Of My End
I’ve Gotta Be Me

This Is My Country

A Minute Of Your Time
Everyday People

You Got Soul

Fireballs

Fifth Dimension
New Colony Six
Four Seasons
Delfonics
Unifics

Sammy Davis Jr.
Impressions
Tom Jones

Sly & Family Stone
Johnny Nash

Stateside Souvenirs for Week Ending January 11, 1969

2:29
3:10
2:25
2:38
3:04
3:11

2:58
3:20

2:44/3:30

4:50
3:08
3:28
2:58
2:38
2:17
2:20
2:50
3:51
2:33
2:15
2:55
2:58
2:50
4:45

2:07
3:10
2:19
2:47
2:04
3:15
2:53
2:43
3:00
2:19
2:39



289
286
277
267
252
243
234
225
218
206
198
198
183
178
171
160
152
144
136
126
116
107
98
90
84
74
67
59
51
39

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

Indian Lake

I Love You

Valleri

Chain Of Fools

The Cat In The Window
More Love

Dead End Street

Think We’re Alone Now
Knight In Rusty Armor
You Keep Me Hangin’ On
Yellow Submarine
Eleanor Rigby
Nothing’s Too Good
Message To Michael
19" Nervous Breakdown
Sunday And Me

Rescue Me

The “In”” Crowd
Wonderful World

Must Be Seeing Things
Laugh Laugh

Ringo

Bread And Butter

How Glad I Am

I Get Around

Nadine

I Only Want To Be W/ You

There I’ve Said It Again
Down At Papa Joe’s
The Monkey Time

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending December 21, 1968

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title
3 1  ForOnce In My Life
5 2 Witchita Lineman
1 3 Abraham, Martin & John
4 4 Stormy

Cowsills

People

Monkees

Aretha Franklin
Petula Clark
Smokey/Miracles
Lou Rawls
Tommy James/Shondells
Peter & Gordon
Supremes

Beatles

Beatles

Stevie Wonder
Dionne Warwick
Rolling Stones
Jay & Americans
Fontella Bass
Ramsey Lewis Trio
Herman’s Hermits
Gene Pitney

Beau Brummels
Lorne Green
Newbeats

Nancy Wilson
Beach Boys
Chuck Berry
Dusty Springfield
Bobby Vinton
Dixiebells

Major Lance

Artist
Stevie Wonder
Glen Campbell
Dion
Classic IV

WO

Jun 68
May 68
Mar 68
Jan 68
Oct 67
Aug 67
May 67
Mar 67
Feb 67
Nov 66
Sep 66
Sep 66
Jun 66
Apr 66
Mar 66
Dec 65
Oct 65
Sep 65
Jul 65
Apr 65
Feb 65
Dec 64
Oct 64
Aug 64
Jul 64
May 64
Mar 64
Jan 64
Dec 63
Sep 63

Time
2:48
2:38
3:10
2:43



Love Child

Both Sides Now

I Love How You Love Me
Scarborough Fair

I Heard It Thru Grapevine
Magic Carpet Ride

Till

Promises, Promises
Hooked On A Feeling
The Straight Life

Lo Mucho Que Te Quiero
See Saw/My Song
Shame, Shame

I Can’t Turn You Loose
People

Quick Joey Small

Bring It On Home To Me
Ray Of Hope

Goody Goody Gumdrops
Do Something To Me
Shake

Pickin Wild Mt Berries
Kentucky Woman

Right Relations

From Teacher To Preacher
Help From My Friends

Diana Ross/Supremes
Judy Collins

Bobby Vinton

Sergio Mendes/66
Marvin Gaye
Steppenwolf

Vogues

Dionne Warwick

BJ Thomas

Bobby Goldsboro

Rene & Rene

Aretha Franklin

Magic Lanterns
Chambers Brothers
Tymes

KK Singing Circus
Eddie Floyd

Rascals

1910 Fruit Gum Company
Tommy James/Shondells
Shadows of Knight

Peg Scott/JoJo Benson
Deep Purple

Johnny Rivers

G Chandler & B Acklin
Joe Cocker

Compiled From National & Regional Reports of Record Sales & Plays

(Following Numbers Do Not Indicate Relative Sales or Popularity)

-- 31
- 32
- 33
- 34
- 35
- 36
- 37

Too Weak To Fight
Nightmare
American Boys
Peace Brother Peace
Yesterday’s Rain
Stand By Your Man
Come On, React!

Clarence Carter
Arthur Brown
Petula Clark

Bill Medley

Spanky & Our Gang
Tammy Wynette
Fireballs

2:58
3:11
2:29
3:28
3:10
4:14
2:17
2:58
2:50
2:36
2:58
2:44/3:30
2:55
4:50
3:15
2:55
2:35
3:40
2:28
2:25
2:23
2:54
4:01
4:59
2:24
4:47

2:20
2:52
3:08
4:15
3:11
2:38
2:02



Stateside Souvenirs for Week Ending December 14, 1968

298
296
292
290
281
279
273
268
263
260
254
237
228
225
221
210
198
186
180
171
163
162
135
121
105

94

82

67

56

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

Magic Bus

Soul Limbo (P11045)
Light My Fire

Eyes Of A NY Woman
Lady Willpower

Take Time To Know Her
The Unicorn

There Was A Time
Tomorrow

Honey Chile

Lady Bird

What Now My Love
Windy

Don’t You Care

Travlin® Man

Been Lonely Too Long
Mellow Yellow

Last Train To Clarksville
Hanky Panky

Rainy Day Women #12&35
634-5789

Barbara Ann

Five O’Clock World

I Can’t Help Myself
Can’t You Hear Heartbeat
You Really Got Me
Handy Man

Every Little Bit Hurts

She Love You

Talk Back Trembling Lips

The Who

Booker T/MGs

Jose Feliciano

BJ Thomas

Gary Puckett/Union Gap
Percy Sledge

Irish Rovers

James Brown/Flames
Strawberry Alarm Clock
Martha Reeves/Vndellas
Nancy & Lee

Mitch Ryder
Association
Buckinghams

Stevie Wonder

Rascals

Donovan

Monkees

Tommy James/Shondells
Bob Dylan

Wilson Pickett

Beach Boys

Vogues

Four Tops

Herman’s Hermits
Kinks

Del Shannon

Brenda Holloway
Beatles

Johnny Tillotson

American Forces Vietnam Network Hit Bound Singles

68
69
70
71
72

Soulful Strut

Son Of A Preacher Man
California Soul

Hang ‘Em High

Things I’d Like To Say

Young-Holt Unlimited
Dusty Springfield
Fifth Dimension
Booker T/MGs

New Colony Six

11

Aug 68
Aug 68
Jul 68
Jun 68
May 68
Apr 68
Mar 68
Feb 68
Jan 68
Dec 67
Nov 67
Sep 67
Jun 67
Apr 67
Mar 67
Feb 67
Dec 66
Sep 66
Jun 66
Apr 66
Feb 66
Jan 66
Dec 65
Jul 65
Mar 65
Dec 64
Sep 64
Jul 64
Feb 64
Dec 63

2:55
2:25
3:10
3:51
2:19



American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending December 14, 1968

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title
1 1 Abraham, Martin & John
2 2 Love Child
3 3 For Once In My Life
6 4 Stormy
4 5 Witchita Linemen
5 6 I Love How You Love Me
77 Magic Carpet Ride
8 8 Both Sides Now
14 9  The Straight Life
12 10 Promises, Promises
16 11 Scarborough Fair
10 12 White Room
9 13 Those Were The Days
11 14 Shame, Shame
13 15  Hold Me Tight
17 16  Bring It On Home To Me
- 17 Till
21 18 Hooked On A Feelin
30 19  Kentucky Woman
-- 20 See Saw
22 21 Goody Goody Gumdrops
28 22 People
20 23  Cycles
23 24 Shake
26 25 Lo Mucho Que Te Quiero
-- 26 Quick Joey Small
27 27 Wild Mountain Berries
19 28 Bicyclettes De Belsize
29 29 From Teacher To Preacher
-- 30 I Can’t Turn You Loose

Artist WO
Dion
Diana Ross/Supremes
Stevie Wonder
Classic IV
Glen Campbell
Bobby Vinton
Steppenwolf
Judy Collins
Bobby Goldsboro
Dionne Warwick
Sergio Mendes/66
Cream
Mary Hopkin
Magic Lanterns
Johnny Nash
Eddie Floyd
Vogues
BJ Thomas
Deep Purple
Aretha Franklin
1910 Fruit Gum Company
Tymes
Frank Sinatra
Shadows Of Knight
Rene & Rene
KK Singing Circus
Peg Scott/JoJo Benson
Engleburt Humperdinck
G Chandler/B Acklin
Chambers Brothers

Compiled From National & Regional Reports Of Record Sales & Play

(Following Numbers Do Not Indicate Relative Sales or Popularity)

Time
3:10
2:58
2:48
2:43
2:38
2:29
4:14
3:11
2:36
2:58
3:28
3:05
5:05
2:55
2:30
2:35
2:17
2:50
4:01
2:44
2:28
3:15
3:08
2:23
2:58
2:55
2:54
3:11
2:24
4:50



31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

I Put A Spell On You
Help From My Friends
Too Weak To Fight
Always Together
Nightmare

American Boys

Peace Brother Peace
Yesterday’s Rain

Do Something To Me
Stand By Your Man

Creedence Clearwater
Joe Cocker

Clarence Carter

Dells

Arthur Brown

Petula Clark

Bill Medley

Spanky & Our Gang
Tommy James/Shondells
Tammy Wynette

Stateside Souvenirs For Week Ending December 14/68

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

298
293
288
283
278
275
279
272
267
264
262
261
257
247
230
224
217
208
203
199
187
178
165
151
135
117
105

94

87

You Keep Me Hangin On
Turn Around Look At Me
The Horse

Like To Get To Know You

Back On My Feet Again
Simon Says

I Got The Feelin

Words

Chain Of Fools

Other Man’s Grass Greener

Daydream Believer

In And Out Of Love
I’'m Wondering
Gentle On My Mind
Here Comes My Baby
Ups And Downs
Hello Hello

Stop Stop Stop

Poor Side Of Town
Get Away

Along Comes Mary
Message To Michae
Going To A Go-Go
Keep On Dancing
Bring It On Home To Me
This Diamond Ring
Leader Of The Pack
A Hard Day’s Night
Rag Doll

Vanilla Fudge
Vogues

Cliff Nobles & Co
Spanky & Our Gang
Foundations

1910 Fruit Gum Co
James Brown/Flames
Bee Gees

Aretha Franklin
Petula Clark
Monkees

Diana Ross/Supremes
Stevie Wonder

Glen Campbell
Tremeloes

Paul Revere/Raiders
Sopwith Camel
Hollies

Johnny Rivers
Georgie Fame
Association

Dionne Warwick
Smokey/Miracles
Gentrys

Animals

Gary Lewis/Playboys
Shangri-Las

Beatles

Four Seasons

3:13
4:47
2:20
3:04
2:52
3:08
4:15
3:11
2:25
2:38

Aug 68
Jul 68
Jun 68
May 68
Apr 68
Mar 68
Mar 68
Feb 68
Jan 68
Jan 68
Dec 67
Dec 67
Nov 67
Aug 67
Apr 67
Mar 67
Jan 67
Nov 66
Oct 66
Sep 66
Jul 66
Apr 66
Jan 66
Oct 65
Jul 65
Feb 65
Dec 64
Aug 64
Jul 64



70 60

Surfin’ Bird

Trashmen

Tuesday December 10 Only/At Least One Per Show

71 139 I’ve Been Loving U 2 Long
72 209  Fa-Fa-Fa-Fa-Fa
73 213 Try A Little Tenderness
74 273 The Dock Of The Bay
75 237  Tramp
AFVN Hit Bound Singles
-- 76  Right Relations
- 77 Come On, Re-Act!

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending December 7. 1968

Otis Redding
Otis Redding
Otis Redding
Otis Redding
Otis & Carla Thomas

Johnny Rivers
Fireballs

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title Artist WO
1 3 Abraham, Martin & JohnDion3:10
2 1 Love Child Diana Ross/Supremes
3 8 For Once In My Life Stevie Wonder
4 7  Witchita Linemen Glen Campbell
5 5 ILove How You Love Me Bobby Vinton
6 13 Stormy Classic IV
7 2 Magic Carpet Ride Steppenwolf
8 18  Both Sides Now Judy Collins
9 9 Those Were The Days Mary Hopkin
10 4  White Room Cream

11 15
12 25
13 12
14 22
I5 6
16 28
17 24
18 16

Shame, Shame

Promises, Promises

Hold Me Tight

The Straight Life

Bang Shang A Lang
Scarborough Fair

Bring It On Home To Me
Little Arrows

Magic Lanterns
Dionne Warwick
Johnny Nash
Bobby Goldsboro
Archies

Sergio Mendes/66
Eddie Floyd
Leapy Lee

Jan 64

2:52
2:39
3:23
2:40
3:00

4:59
2:02

Time

2:58
2:48
2:38
2:29
2:43
4:14
3:11
5:05
3:05
2:55
2:58
2:30
2:36
2:34
3:28
2:35
2:57



19 19  Les Bicyclettes Belsize Engleburt Humperdinck 3:11

20 26  Cycles Frank Sinatra 3:08
21 --  Hooked On A Feelin BJ Thomas 2:50
22 --  Goody Goody Gumdrops 1910 Fruit Gum Co 2:28
23 -- Shake Shadow of Knight 2:23
24 17 Fool For You Impressions 2:52
25 20  Sunday Sun Neil Diamond 2:38
26 -- Lo Mucho Que Te Quiero Rene & Rene 2:58
27 23 Wild Mountain Berries Peg Scott/JoJo Benson 2:54
28 --  People Tymes 3:15
29 30  From Teacher To Preacher G Chandler/B Acklin 2:24
30 - Kentucky Woman Deep Purple 4:01

Compiled From National & Regional Reports of Record Sales & Play

Hit Bound Singles
31 HB I Put A Spell On You Creedence Clearwater 3:13
32 HB Help From My Friends Joe Cocker 4:47
33 HB Too Weak To Fight Clarence Carter 2:20
34 HB Always Together Dells 3:04
35 HB Nightmare Arthur Brown 2:52
36 HB  American Boys Petula Clark 3:08

Stateside Souvenirs For Week Ending December 7, 1968

37 296 Born To Be Wild Steppenwolf Jul 68
38 290  Jumpin’ Jack Flash Rolling Stones Jun 68
39 287 Think Aretha Franklin May 68
40 284  How’d We Ever Get This Andy Kim May 68
41 277 The Mighty Quinn Manfred Mann Mar 68
42 276 Scarborough Fair Simon/Garfunkel Mar 68
43 274  Just Dropped In First Edition Feb 68
44 270  There Is Dells Jan 68
45 267 Susan Buckinghams Jan 68
46 264  Love Power Sandpebbles Jan 68
47 235  Mirage Tommy James Jun 67
48 232 My Girl Josephine Jerry Jaye May 67
49 227 Stomethin’ Stupid Nancy & Frank Mar 67
50 203  Walk Away Renee Left Banke Oct 66
51 198 Bus Stop Hollies Sep 66

15



52 187  Dirty Water

53 179 Backstage

54 171 Daydream

55 165  Lightnin Strikes

56 159 Over and Over

57 154 I Hear A Symphony

58 145 Action

59 137 Seventh Son

60 126 I’m Telling You Now

61 113 She’s A Woman

62 89  Hey Harmonica Man

63 84 I Get Around

64 78 Little Children

65 76  Thank You Girl

66 69 Dawn (Go Away)
Miscellaneous

67 MC Prelude/Nightmare/Fire

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending November 16, 1968

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title
1 3  Magic Carpet Ride
2 1 Those Were The Days
3 4  White Room
4 2  Hey Jude/Revolution
5 5  Little Green Apples
6 16  All Along The Watchtower
7 6 Elenore
8 8 Hold Me Tight
9 11 Fool For You
10 13 High Heel Sneakers
11 12 *Love Child
12 17 Bang Shang A Lang
13 15 Take Me For A Little While
14 9 Over You
15 14  Sweet Blindness

Standells

Gene Pitney
Lovin’ Spoonful
Lou Christie
Dave Clark Five
Supremes
Freddy Cannon
Johnny Rivers
Freddy & Dreamers
Beatles

Stevie Wonder
Beach Boys
Billy J Kramer
Beatles

Four Seasons

Crazy World/A Brown

Artist
Steppenwolf
Mary Hopkin
Cream
Beatles
O.C. Smith
Jimi Hendrix Exp
Turtles
Johnny Nash
Impressions
Jose Feliciano
Diana Ross/Supremes
Archies
Vanilla Fudge
Gary Puckett/UGap
Fifth Dimension

WO

Jul 66
May 66
Mar 66
Jan 66
Dec 65
Nov 65
Sep 65
Jul 65
Apr 65
Jan 65
Aug 64
Jul 64
Jun 64
May 64
Apr 64

8:20

Time
4:14
5:05
3:05
7:11/3:22
3:50
4:00
2:32
2:30
2:52
3:43
2:58
2:34
3:19
2:23
3:22



16 19
17 7
18 18
19 20
20 24
21 10
22 21
23 22
24 27
25 28
26 --
27 30
28 23
29 --
30 --

*Bring It On Home To Me
Fire

Piece Of My Heart

Cycles

Sunday Sun

Midnight Confessions
Court Of Love

I’m In A Different World
Keep On Lovin Me Honey
Little Arrows

I Love How You Love Me
Soul Drippin’

Girl Watcher

Les Bicyclettes Belsize
You Need Me Baby

Eddie Floyd

Arthur Brown

Big Brother/J Joplin
Frank Sinatra

Neil Diamond
Grassroots

Unifics

Four Tops

M Gaye/T Terrell
Leapy Lee

Bobby Vinton
Mauds

O’Kaysions
Engleburt Humperdinck
Joe Tex

Compiled From National & Regional Reports of Record Sales & Play
(*Indicates A Record Not Yet Available To AFVN)

AFVN Hit Bound Singles
I Put A Spell On You (Cart)
14 32 Franklin Park Circle Here (Cart)

Let’s Make A Promise (Cart)

AFVN Stateside Souvenirs
Programming For Week Ending November 16, 1968

S1Mar 68
S2Feb 68
S3Jan 68

S4Dec 67

S5Nov 67
S60ct 67
S7Sep 67
S8Aug 67
S9Jul 67
S10Jun 67
S11May 67
S12Mar 67

Young Girl
I Wish It Would Rain
Nobody But Me

If I Could Build My World

Around You
Kentucky Woman
Expressway 2 Your Heart
Reflections
Jackson
Lonely Drifter
Tramp
Believe Me
Penny Lane

Creedence Clearwater Revival

Bobby Russell
Peaches & Herb

Gary Puckett/Gap
Temptations
Human Beinz

M Gaye/T Terrell

Neil Diamond

Soul Survivors

Diana Ross/Supremes
Nancy Sinatra/Hazelwood
Pieces Of Eight

Otis Redding/Carla Thomas
Engleburt Humperdinck
Beatles

2:45
2:52
4:14
3:08
2:38
2:47
2:53
3:04
2:28
2:57
2:29
2:15
2:35
3:11
3:20

TP277
TP270
TP268
TP264

TP258
TP256
TP249
TP243
TP241
TP237
TP231
TP223



S13Feb 67 There’s A Kind Of Hush Herman’s Hermits TP221

S14Jan 67 Kind Of A Drag Buckinghams TP217
S15Dec 66 Mellow Yellow Donovan TP210
S160ct 66 96 Tears ? And The Mysterians TP199
S17Sep 66 Black Is Black Los Bravos TP197
S18Aug 66 Sweet Dreams Tommy McClain TP192
S19Jul 66  Dirty Water Standells TP187
S20Jun 66 lease Tell Me Why Dave Clark Five TP186
S21May 66 Gloria Shadows Of Knight TP179
S22Apr 66 Caroline, No 9 Brian Wilson TP177
S23Mar 66 Walkin My Cat Named Dog Norma Tanega TP173
S24Jan 66  We Can Work It Out Beatles TP162
S25Nov 65 Round Every Corner Petula Clark TP154
S26Sep 65 Summer Nights Marianne Faithful TP148
S27Jun 65 Mrs. Brown You’ve Got Herman’s Hermits TP131
a Lovely Daughter

S28Apr 65 Goldfinger Shirley Bassey TP125
S29Jul 64 A World Without You Peter & Gordon TP8§2

American Forces Vietnam Network
Contemporary Music Programming List/Week Ending 7:00pm November 9, 1968

AFVN STATESIDE SURVEY
LW TW Title Artist WO Time
I 1 Those Were The Days Mary Hopkin 15:05
2 3 Hey Jude/Revolution Beatles 7:11/3:22
3 10 Magic Carpet Ride Steppenwolf 4:14
4 6 White Room Cream 3:05
5 3 Little Green Apples O.C. Smith 3:50
6 7 Elenore Turtles 2:32
7 5 Fire Arthur Brown 2:52
8 9 Hold Me Tight Johnny Nash 2:30
9 4 Over You Gary Puckett/Gap 2:23
10 11 Midnight Confessions Grassroots 2:47
11 19 Fool For You Impressions 2:52
12 - *Love Child Diana Ross/Supremes
13 15 Hi Heel Sneakers/Hitchcock Railway Jose Feliciano 3:43/3:22
14 17 Sweet Blindness Fifth Dimension 3:22
15 - Take Me for a Little Vanilla Fudge 3:19
16 12 All Along the Watchtower Jimi Hendrix Exp 4:00
17 - Bang-Shang-A-Lang Archies 2:34

18



18 8 Piece Of My Heart Big Brother/Janis
19 - Bring It On Home To Me Eddie Floyd

20 -- Cycles Frank Sinatra

21 -- Court Of Love Unifics

22 20 I’m In A Different World Four Tops

23 16 Girl Watcher O’Kaysions

24 -- Sunday Sun Neil Diamond

25 13 Lalena Donovan

26 26 Hide My See-Saw Moody Blues

27 27 Keep On Lovin Me Honey Marvin Gaye/T Terrell
28 - Little Arrows Leapy Lee

29 23 Poor Baby Cowsills

30 -- Soul Drippin Mauds

Compiled From National and Regional Tabulations of Record Sales
*Indicates a Record Not Yet Available to AFVN

AFVN Hit Board Singles
I Put A Spell On You (Cart)

Les Bicylettes De Belsize (Cart)
Cinderella Sunshine (Cart)

Creedence Clearwater Revival
Engleburt Humperdinck
Paul Revere/Raiders

AFVN Stateside Souvenirs

Programming For Week Ending November 9, 1968

S1 Dec 67 Hello, Goodbye Beatles
S2  Nov 67 1Can See For Miles Who
S3  Oct 67 How Can I Be Sure Young Rascals
S4  Sep 67 Never My Love Association
S5 Jul 67 Up, Up & Away Fifth Dimension
S6 May 67 Western Union Five Americans
S7 Feb 67 Baby I Need Your Lovin Johnny Rivers
S8 Jan 67 I Got the Feelin Neil Diamond
S9 Dec67  Butlt’s Alright JJ Jackson
SI0 Nov 66  Coming On Strong Brenda Lee
SI1  Oct 66 B-A-B-Y Carla Thomas
S12° Aug 66  Sunny Bobby Hebb
S13  Jun 66 When Man Loves Woman Percy Sledge
S14 May 66  Try Too Hard Dave Clark Five
S15 Feb 66 Uptight Stevie Wonder
S16  Jan 66 Hide Your Love Away Silkie
S17 Dec65  Didn’t Have 2B So Nice Lovin Spoonful

19

4:14
2:45
3:08
2:53
3:04
2:35
2:38
2:53
3:32
2:28
2:57
2:58
2:15

TP264
TP260
TP254
TP245
TP239
TP226
TP220
TP209
TP207
TP205
TP200
TP189
TP180
TP177
TP166
TP159
TP158



S18
S19
S20
S21
S22
S23
S24
S25
S26
S27
S28
S29
S30

Oct 65
Sep 65
Aug 65
Jul 65
Jun 65
May 65
Apr 65
Dec 64
Oct 64
May 64
Apr 64
Dec 63
Aug 63

Hungry For Love
You’ve Got Your Troubles
Happened Just That Way
What World Needs/Love
Never Find Another You
The Last Time

The “In” Crowd

Reach Out For Me
Summer Song

I’'m So Proud

Dead Man’s Curve
Everybody

My Boyfriend’s Back

Close the tab to return to the previous page.
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San Remo Strings
Fortunes

Roger Miller
Jackie DeShannon
Seekers

Rolling Stones
Dobie Gray
Dionne Warwick
Chad & Jeremy
Impressions

Jan & Dean
Tommy Roe
Angels

TP152
TP149
TP141
TP136
TP129
TP129
TP120
TP106
TP99
TP77
TP73
TP52
TP42



